 OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION
Mathematical Modeling of Oil Wells Productivity
UDC 622.276.2.001.57
© Y.D. Kachmar
Candidate of Technical Science
V. V. Tsiomko
Candidate of Technical Science
M.B. Babiy

Table 1 2
Codes and types of collectors at DDD deposits
  Collector type codes  Particle class and size
of clastic grains
Cement
content,% Quartz
sandstones
Oligomictic
sandstones
Polimictic
sandstones
Quartz
siltstones
5 - OSR2 PS R4 - Medium and coarse
sandstones   5 - 10 KSR1 OSR3 PSR5 -
 10 - 15 KSR2 OSR4 PSR6 -
(0.25 - 0.5 - 1.0 mm) 15 - 20 KSR3 OSR5 PSR7 -
  5 KD1 OD3 PD5 -
Fine-
grained sandstones
5 - 10 KD2 OD4 PD6 -
(0.1 - 0.25 mm) 10 - 15 KD3 OD5 PD7 -
  15 - 20 KD4 OD6 PD8 -
Large and various-
grained siltstones
5 - - - KA4
 5 - 10 - - - KA5
(0.01 - 0.1 mm) 10 - 15 - - - -
If the reservoir developed the dissolved gas mode, i.e. the reservoir pressure is lower than the saturation
pressure Pнас, it is stipulated to take into account the phase permeability reduction for oil through a part of the
depression moving the aerated oil in the reservoir. To take into account the impact of oil degassing subject to
reservoir pressure reduction on its influx to the well the industrial analog of Khrystianovych
functions (H), suggested by I.D. Amelin, was used, which is best determined from the industrial data by the
formula ∆ Н = А·∆Р, where ΔH is the depression on the layer expressed in terms of the Khrystianovych
function, MPa; A is a coefficient which depends on the pressure drop degree in the reservoir vs. the saturation
pressure; ΔP is a complete depression on the layer, MPa.
 Fig. 2. Dependence of permeability through the water saturated rock from absolute permeability
In terms of Precarpathians deposits the phase permeability reduction was established through a part of the
depression which drives the aerated oil in the reservoir by R.V. Mysiovych and V.P. Klyarovskyi who built the
graphical dependence A=f(Pпл /Pнас) to determine A coefficient. To assess the impact of reduced reservoir pressure
versus saturation pressure Pнас on the oil influx to the well we [5] found the correlation as follows:
Table 3
Comparison of predicted productivity and flow rate indicators after BFZ vs. the actual indicators
Productivity
coefficient
m3 /(d · MPa)
Liquid flow
rate, m3 /day
Productivity
coefficient
m3 /(d · MPa)
Liquid flow
rate,
m3 /day
Productivity
coefficient
m3 /(d · MPa)
Liquid flow
rate,
m3 /day
Productivity
coefficient
m3 /(d · MPa)
Liquid flow
rate,
m3 /day
Well
before BZP potential predicted after BZP
1600 – Boryslav 0.57 2.7 1.9 9.5 1.15 5 0.8 4.5
1700 - Boryslav 0.8 3.2 3.9 15 1.8 8 1.14 5.3
73 – Staryi Sambir 0.69 5.7 1.5 14.5 1.35 12, 5 1.34 12, 5
12 - Mr - Bytkiv 0.36 1.7 0.9 4.9 0.8 4.5 0.45 2.5
188 – North Dolyna 0.4 2.6 3.2 23 2.9 15 3.38 23.6